Compensation and benefits payable   199,081   158,145
Other accrued liabilities   37,120   38,529

Total current liabilities   268,917   229,489

Deferred compensation and other retirement plans   105,719   91,360
Other liabilities   5,903   7,687

Total liabilities   380,539   328,536

Shareholders’ equity

Common stock: $0.01 par value, 150,000 shares authorized, 54,786 and 53,323 shares issued and 46,412 and 47,174 shares
outstanding, respectively   389,844   400,126

Retained earnings   95,014   32,344
Unearned restricted stock compensation   (31,276)   (19,567)
Accumulated other comprehensive income   43,097   20,605

Shareholders’ equity   496,679   433,508
Less: Notes receivable from shareholders   (545)   (553)

Total shareholders’ equity   496,134   432,955
Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity

 $ 876,673  $ 761,491

KORN/FERRY INTERNATIONAL AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

EXCLUDING NON-GAAP ADJUSTMENTS
(in thousands, except per share amounts)

(unaudited)

  Three Months Ended
  April 30,
  2008 - As   2008 - As   2007 - As   2007 - As
  Reported   Adjustments  Adjusted   Reported   Adjustments   Adjusted
Fee revenue  $ 208,204   $ 208,204  $ 179,702   $ 179,702
Reimbursed out-of-pocket engagement

expenses   12,246   12,246   10,058   10,058
Total revenue   220,450   220,450   189,760   189,760

Compensation and benefits (1)   148,072   —   148,072   128,840   (5,187)   123,653
General and administrative expense (2)   33,374   —   33,374   25,881   606   26,487
Out-of-pocket engagement expenses   16,086   16,086   13,622   13,622
Depreciation and amortization   2,740   2,740   2,066   2,066

Total operating expense   200,272   200,272   170,409   (4,581)   165,828
Operating income   20,178   20,178   19,351   23,932

Interest and other income, net   1,063   1,063   533   533

Income before provision for income taxes
and equity in earnings of unconsolidated
subsidiaries   21,241   21,241   19,884   24,465

Provision for income taxes (3)   6,328   —   6,328   6,980   1,672   8,652
Equity in earnings of unconsolidated

subsidiaries, net   833   833   635   635
Net income  $ 15,746   $ 15,746  $ 13,539   $ 16,448

Interest expense on convertible securities, net of

taxes   36   36   509   509
Net income adjusted for computation of diluted

EPS  $ 15,782   $ 15,782  $ 14,048   $ 16,957

Basic earnings per common share  $ 0.36   $ 0.36  $ 0.33   $ 0.40

Basic weighted average common shares

outstanding   43,230   43,230   41,408   41,408

Diluted earnings per common share  $ 0.36   $ 0.36  $ 0.30   $ 0.36

Diluted weighted average common shares

outstanding   44,333   44,333   47,252   47,252

Explanation of Non-GAAP Adjustments
For the Three Months Ended April 30, 2008:
   No adjustments
For the Three Months Ended April 30, 2007:

(1)  $5,187 executive compensation contract termination charge

(2)  Credit adjustment to previously recorded lease restructuring reserve

(3)  Tax effect related to net operating expense adjustments of $4,581

KORN/FERRY INTERNATIONAL AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

EXCLUDING NON-GAAP ADJUSTMENTS
(in thousands, except per share amounts)

(unaudited)

  Year Ended
  April 30,
  2008 - As   2008 - As   2007 - As   2007 - As
  Reported   Adjustments  Adjusted   Reported   Adjustments   Adjusted
Fee revenue  $ 790,570   $ 790,570  $ 653,422   $ 653,422
Reimbursed out-of-pocket engagement

expenses   45,072   45,072   35,779   35,779
Total revenue   835,642   835,642   689,201   689,201

Compensation and benefits (1)   540,056   —   540,056   447,692   (5,187)   442,505
General and administrative expense (2)   134,542   —   134,542   105,312   606   105,918
Out-of-pocket engagement expenses   58,750   58,750   44,662   44,662
Depreciation and amortization   10,441   10,441   9,280   9,280

Total operating expense   743,789   743,789   606,946   (4,581)   602,365
Operating income   91,853   91,853   82,255   86,836

Interest and other income, net   7,137   7,137   244   244

Income before provision for income taxes
and equity in earnings of unconsolidated
subsidiaries   98,990   98,990   82,499   87,080

Provision for income taxes (3)   36,081   —   36,081   30,164   1,672   31,836
Equity in earnings of unconsolidated

subsidiaries, net   3,302   3,302   3,163   3,163
Net income  $ 66,211   $ 66,211  $ 55,498   $ 58,407

Interest expense on convertible securities, net

of taxes   145   145   2,863   2,863
Net income adjusted for computation of diluted

EPS  $ 66,356   $ 66,356  $ 58,361   $ 61,270

Basic earnings per common share  $ 1.50   $ 1.50  $ 1.40   $ 1.47

Basic weighted average common shares

outstanding   44,012   44,012   39,774   39,774

Diluted earnings per common share  $ 1.46   $ 1.46  $ 1.24   $ 1.30

Diluted weighted average common shares

outstanding   45,528   45,528   46,938   46,938

Explanation of Non-GAAP Adjustments
For the Year Ended April 30, 2008:
   No adjustments
For the Year Ended April 30, 2007:

(1)  $5,187 executive compensation contract termination charge recorded in Q4’07

(2)  Credit adjustment to previously recorded lease restructuring reserve recorded in Q4’07

(3)  Tax effect related to net operating expense adjustments of $4,581